
 

1 

 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Thursday 15th February 2024 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Thursday 15th February 2024 
at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Laura Kirman 
Tel: 01992 564243  
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Members: Councillors  P Bolton, T Matthews, B Vaz, M Owen and 

J M Whitehouse 
 

 
 

 
  

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be recorded. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded to the 
internet) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by third parties). 
  
If you are seated in the lower public seating area then it is likely that the recording 
cameras will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image 
will become part of the broadcast. 
  
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
then you should move to the upper public gallery. 
  
Could I please also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking”. 
  
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  



Audit & Governance Committee Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

2 

Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings 
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure 
your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/   
 
  

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda for the meeting of the Committee. 
  
  

 4. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 6) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 November 2023. 
  
  

 5. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
  

 6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  (Page 7) 
 

  To consider the attached work programme for the Committee for 2023/24. 
  
  

 7. RISK MANAGEMENT  (Pages 8 - 24) 
   

To consider and comment on the risk management report.  
  

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 25 - 88) 
 

   To consider and comment on the Internal Audit Progress Report.  
  

 9. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS UPDATE  (Pages 89 - 
98) 

 
  To consider the Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness Update. 

  
 10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 UPDATE 2023/24  (Pages 99 - 112) 

 
  To consider the Treasury Management Quarter 3 update 2023/24. 

  
 11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the permission of 

the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
 
  

 12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Audit & Governance Committee Thursday 15 February 2024 
 

3 

 
  Exclusion:  

To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Background Papers:   
Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define background papers as 
being documents relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper 
Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

 
The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit & Governance Committee Date: Thursday 30 November 

2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00 - 7.40 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors P Bolton, B Vaz and J M Whitehouse 

Co-opted 
Member 
Members: 

Mr A Jarvis   

  
Apologies: M Owen and T Matthews 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

C Hartgrove (Interim Director Finance / Deputy 151 Officer (Shared 
Services)), L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer), A Small (Strategic 
Director, Corporate and Section 151 Officer), S Marsh (Head of Internal Audit 
- Internal Audit (Shared Services) / Corporate Fraud) and P Seager 
(Chairman's Officer) 
 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

T Larsen (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILBLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING  
 
 

17. Webcasting Introduction  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
  
 

19. Minutes  
 
            RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

20. Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meetings which 
warranted further discussion. 
  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YIMyzUvWnTQ&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0UqylB-TiIl_aGdNZoIgkp


Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 30 November 2023 

2 

21. Audit & Governance Committee - Work Programme  
 
The Committee noted that the: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, and the 
Whistleblowing Policy would be presented to the Committee at the February meeting. 
  
The remaining Work Programme for 2023/24 was noted. 
  
  

22. Risk Management  
 
The Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer, A. Small, outlined the risk 
management report and highlighted minor decreases in the risk score for 
homelessness, building and regeneration programme, and climate change. There 
had been in an increase in the risk associated with delivering a balanced budget, as 
the budget proposals were being developed. 
  
The Committee were advised that: 

        shared services for audit, payroll and finance were in existence, this provided 
resilience, better use of systems, expertise and knowledge.  

        there was scope to consider assurance and governance arrangements for 
shared services. 

        risks associated with legal disputes were reflected in the service risks. 
Resolved: 
The Committee reviewed and endorsed the risk register. 

  
23. Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Senior Auditor, S Linsley, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report and 
updated the Committee on the work completed by internal audit since the previous 
meeting. Three final reports had been issued, IT Disaster Recovery and Cash and 
Banking had been given substantial assurance and Safes reasonable assurance. 
The recommendation tracker showed 13 items outstanding items. 

The Head of Internal Audit, S Marsh, advised the Committee that an external quality 
assessment had showed Epping Forest District Council to be fully compliant with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), the internal Audit Charter for the 
shared service partners was now a single document, and progress had been made 
against the 2022/23 Annual Governance Statement action plan. 

The Committee commended the work of the Internal Audit Service and compliance 
with the PSIAS. 

Clarity on the assurance arrangements on the recommendation tracker was provided 
to the Committee. 

Resolved: 

That the Committee 

        Noted the summary of the work of Internal Audit for the period July to 
November 2023, and  

        Approved the Internal Audit Charter 
  

Page 5



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 30 November 2023 

3 

24. Treasury Management Quarter 2 Update 2023/24  
 
C Hartgrove (Interim Director Finance / Deputy 151 Officer) provided an update on 
the Treasury Management Quarter 2 position as at 30th September 2023, and 
highlighted that external borrowing had increased by £8.7 million to £290.3 million, 
and the treasury investment position had reduced by £5.9 million to £8.2 million 
during the period April to September 2023. The overall value of service investments, 
which captured the loans granted to Qualis, had increased by £12.0 million to £50.9 
million.  Commercial Pr
[...]
Date of meeting: 15 February 2024 

 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Leader of the Council 

Subject: 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report February 2024 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sarah Marsh (01992 564446) 

Democratic Services: Laura Kirman (01992 564243) 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

 
(1) The Committee notes the summary of the work of Internal Audit and the 

Corporate Fraud Team for the period November 2023 to February 2024 
(2) The Committee approves the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 

and refers it to Council for approval 
(3) The Committee notes the revised Whistleblowing policy  
(4) The Committee approves the Code of Corporate Governance 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report updates Members on the work completed by Internal Audit and the Corporate 
Fraud Team since the November 2023 Audit and Governance Committee and provides 
the current position in relation to overdue recommendations.  
The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy has been reviewed, updated, and is presented 
for comment and approval. 
The Whistleblowing policy has been reviewed and updated and is presented for noting. 
The Code of Corporate Governance is presented for approval. 
This report gives an update on the progress of actions taken to address issues identified 
in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of 
Reference.  
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
No other options. 
 
Report: 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



2023/24 Internal Audit Plan  
1. Progress is being made on the 2023/24 Audit Plan as detailed in Appendix 1. 

2. Two final reports have been issued since the Committee received its last update in 
November 2023. The first follows an investigation following an attempted bank 
mandate fraud, which was prevented due to staff vigilance.  

3. Internal Audit was asked to undertake a review of the processes for changing bank 
details at the request of a supplier/cu
[...]
agement 
• March 2024 - How the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 was developed, combined with 

a private meeting between the Committee and the Head of Internal Audit  
 

Audit and Governance Committee’s Remit 
 
The table below sets out the explicit areas where the Committee’s remit and assurance 
provision needed greater clarification. 
 
Table 2 - Remit 
 

Area How the Committee gains (or will gain) assurance 
Council’s compliance 
with CIPFA’s 
Financial 
Management Code 
 

This action forms part of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) action plan, progress against which is periodically 
reported to the Committee.  
The Head of Internal Audit is working with the Interim Chief 
Financial Officer on an appropriate assessment tool to ensure 
the Council can demonstrate compliance with the Code. If 
there are deficiencies, an action plan will be developed to 
address the issues. If an action plan is required, it will be 
presented to the Committee for adoption. 

Outcomes from the 
2023 External Quality 
Assessment of 
Internal Audit 
 

This was reported to the Committee on 30 November 2023 as 
part of the Internal Audit progress report. This confirmed the 
Internal Audit service fully conforms to the requirements of 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the CIPFA 
(Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) 
Local Government Application Note. 

If additional 
assurances regarding 
performance 
management and 
value for money are 
required 

The primary focus of the Committee is on the Council’s 
arrangements for ensuring value for money rather than 
reviewing the actual performance achieved. The Committee 
should avoid any overlap with the scrutiny function. The 
Committee receives its assurance from the following sources, 
therefore, additional assurances are not required: 

• The Internal Audit Plan includes value for money 

Page 91



aspects within the planned audits. 

• The AGS indicates how effectively the value for 
money aspect 
[...]
23. 
 
In accordance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
(the CIPFA Code 2021 Edition) and generally accepted good practice, the Treasury 
Management Quarter 3 Update for 2023/24 (presented in Appendix A) sets out the Council’s 
actual Treasury Management activity for the first nine months (Quarter 3) of 2023/24 (i.e., April 
to December 2023). 
 
Appendix A begins by setting the external context for Quarter 3 of 2023/24 by exploring the 
Economic Background, Financial Markets and Credit Ratings, including a further rise in UK 
interest rates, reflecting the Bank of England’s response to stubborn inflation in the economy. 
 
The Borrowing and Investment position for Epping Forest District Council as at 31st December 
2023 shows the following: 
 
• Borrowing – external borrowing increased by £11.9 million (from £281.6 million to £293.5 

million) during the period April to December 2023; and 
 

• Investments – there was a significant increase in investments of £79.3 million (from £14.1 
million to £93.4 million) during the same period. 

 
The definition of investments in CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code covers all the financial 
assets of the Council as well as other non-financial assets which the Council holds primarily for 
financial return. Investments that do not meet the definition of treasury management 
investments (i.e., management of surplus cash) are categorised as either for service purposes 
(made explicitly to further service objectives) and or for commercial purposes (made primarily 
for financial return). 
 

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



Investment Guidance issued by the Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) also includes within the definition of investments all such assets held partially or 
wholly for financial return.  
 
The report therefore also considers the Service and Commercial Investments held by the 
Council. This includes: 
 
• Qualis and Home Assistance service loans (combined value of £54.259 million as at 31st 

December 2023)  
• Commercial Property (Balance Sheet value of £148.483 million as at 31st March 2023); 

and a 
• Qualis Investment Loan (value of £30.0 million as at 31st December 2023).  
 
Appendix A concludes by considering compliance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management Code 
and the Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24, including Prudential and Other adopted 
indicators. Compliance with reportable indicators was achieved in all areas in Quarter 3, with 
available cash at the end of December 2023 well above normal levels following a capital 
receipt that was received as a consequence of a land disposal at North Weald Airfield. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To enable the robust scrutiny the Council’s Treasury Management performance in 2023/24 in 
compliance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the 
CIPFA Code 2021 Edition) and generally accepted good practice. 
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 created a framework for the financing of capital investments 
in local authorities which came into operation from April 2004. Alongside this, the Prudential 
Code was developed by CIPFA as a professional Code of Practice to support local authority 
decision making in capital investment and financing. Local authorities are required by 
regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code. 
 
Safer, Cleaner and Greener (SCG) Implications: 
 
None. 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (2021 Edition) published by 
CIPFA December 2021. 
 
(MHCLG) Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments (3rd Edition). Issued under 
section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003 and effective for financial years 
commencing on or after 1st April 2018. 
 
Arlingclose Technical Update (revised Prudential and Treasury Management Codes) issued 
22nd December 2021. 
 
Treasury Management Strategy (including Investment Strategy) 2023/24 (Audit and 
Governance Committee, 13th February 2023). 
 

 

Page 100



 
Risk Management: 
 
There are a range of inherent financial risks associated with Treasury Management activity; not 
least the potential for loss of interest and/or deposits. The Council therefore engages the 
services of external Treasury Management advisors, Arlingclose Ltd. 
 
Borrowing and Investment decisions are made in accordance with the Council’s formally 
adopted Treasury Management Strategy (including Investment Strategy). The Strategy 
includes several Risk Management features, including – for example – the overriding priority 
that security of deposit takes precedence over return on investment. 
 

Page 101



Appendix A 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 3 Update 2023/24 
 
Introduction  
 
The Council has previously adopted CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve 
Treasury Management semi-annual (“mid-year updates”) and annual reports. 
 
This quarterly report provides an additional update and includes the new requirement in 
the 2021 Code, mandatory from 1st April 2023, of quarterly reporting of the Treasury 
Management Prudential Indicators. The Non-Treasury Prudential Indicators are 
incorporated within the Council’s routine quarterly (revenue and capital monitoring) report.  

The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (including Investment Strategy) was 
considered at a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 13th February 2023 
and was subsequently agreed by full Council on 28th February 2023. The Council has 
borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial 
risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest 
rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk remains central to the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
External Context: April to December 2023 
 
Economic Bac

Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
Thursday 15 February 2024, 7.00 pm – 8:25 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
 
 

Members 
Present: 

Councillors   P Bolton, T Matthews, M Owen and J M Whitehouse 
 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Councillors J Philip 
 

  
Apologies: 
 

Councillor B Vaz 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

Christopher Hartgrove (Interim Director Finance / Deputy 151 Officer 
(Shared Services)), Andrew Small (Strategic Director, Corporate and 
Section 151 Officer), Sarah Marsh (Head of Internal Audit - Internal 
Audit (Shared Services) / Corporate Fraud), Martin Crowe (Corporate 
Fraud Team Manager), Gary Woodhall (Team Manager - Democratic & 
Electoral Services), Sue Linsley (Senior Auditor), Julia Berry (Principal 
Accountant), Louise Baker (Internal Communications Assistant) and Pat 
Seager (Chairman's Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

Therese Larsen (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Contractor 
(Virtually): 
 

External Auditors:  Ismaeel Buckus, Deloitte and Mohammed Ramzan 
Deloitte 

 
A RECORDING OF THIS MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 

26 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Team Manager for Democratic & Electoral Services, G Woodhall, made a short address 
to remind everyone present that the meeting would be broadcast live to the internet, and 
would be capable of repeated viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection 
rights. 
 

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Cllr M Owen declared a personal 
interest in the following items of the agenda by virtue of his employer having dealings with 
Google. The Councillor had determined that his interest was non-pecuniary and he would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the items and voting thereon: 

       Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 including the Investment Strategy; and 
       Capital Strategy 2024/25 – 2026/27. 

 
28 MINUTES  

 
          Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PuT2_ndTg1M&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0UqylB-TiIl_aGdNZoIgkp
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PuT2_ndTg1M&list=PLG6IsqvS9wq0UqylB-TiIl_aGdNZoIgkp


Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 15 February 2024 
 
 

29 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting which warranted 
further discussion. 
 

30 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 

31 AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  
 
The Section 151 Officer, A Small, presented the audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. A 
Small informed the Committee that the draft Statement of Accounts were published on 9 
September 2021, 6 weeks after the statutory deadline of 31 July 2021. This was caused by 
capacity issues in the Finance Team at the time, as well as the late audit of the 2019/20 
accounts. Following long delays, the audit had now been completed and the final Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21 were presented to the Committee for consideration. A Small thanked the 
Finance Team and the external Auditor for their efforts in getting the accounts audited.  
  
The external Auditor highlighted the ‘Key Messages’ section of the report and stated that 
nothing significant had been found during the audit of the accounts for this year, which 
included the Covid pandemic. In addition, no significant weaknesses had been identified in the 
Annual Governance Statement.  
  
In respect of the audit of the Accounts for 2021/22, the external Auditor stated that the aim 
was to submit a report to the Committee at its next meeting in March. Work was also 
progressing on the audit of the Accounts for 2022/23 so that everything would be up-to-date 
as soon as possible. 
  
A Small added that the Government had recently launched a consultation on the backlog of 
unaudited accounts across the Local Government sector, and a raft of measures had been 
suggested. The Government wanted an opinion to be offered on all outstanding unaudited 
Accounts by the end of September. A Small would provide further detail on the consultation to 
the members of the Committee. 
  
In response to a question from the Committee, the Interim Chief Financial Officer, C 
Hartgrove, confirmed that all the recommendations from the external Auditors were being 
examined by the Finance Team and many had been implemented some time ago. 
  
A Small concluded that the external Auditors had offered an unqualified opinion on the 
accounts and the Committee was requested to adopt the Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
  
            Resolved: 
  
            (1)        That the audited Statutory Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 be adopted. 
  
            Action: 
  
            (1)        A Small to provide details of the Government consultation on measures to 

clear the backlog of unaudited Local Government Accounts to the members of the 
Committee. 
 



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 15 February 2024 
 
 
 

32 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer, A. Small, highlighted that that at the 
time of writing there had been no material adjustment to the risk register. 
The Committee were advised that the rating of the following risks had reduced: failure of 
waste contractor/service, compliance with social housing regulation, and delivering a 
Balanced Budget and Sustainable Medium-Term Financial Plan. 
The Committee queried the wider impact on risk from a recruitment freeze, A Small advised 
that the recruitment freeze came out of budget process for 2023/24, this was not a blanket 
freeze, requests to fill vacancies were vetted to mitigate effects on services and risks whilst 
ensuring that a balanced budget was delivered. 
The wording associated with FIN 003 ‘maintaining and improving VFM’ would be amended as 
it was implicit that service delivery would protect taxpayers’ interests in the delivery of 
services. 

 Resolved  
The Committee reviewed and endorsed the risk register. 

  
 

33 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Lead Auditor, S Linsley, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report and updated the 
Committee on the work completed by internal audit since the previous meeting. Progress 
against the audit plan was detailed, and the reduction in the overdue and high 
recommendations in the tracker was brought to the attention of the Committee. 
  
M Crowe, Corporate Fraud Team Manager, presented the Whistleblowing Policy and 
highlighted that there had been no major revisions for this year and no whistleblowing reports 
had been received in the last 12 months. 
  
The Anti-Fraud & Corruption Policy was presented by M Crowe, the policy is now aligned with 
the UK Government’s  Economic Crime Plan 2023/26, no major revisions had been required. 
  
The Committee received confirmation that Qualis operated under the Council’s policy in 
relation to services for property.  Qualis activities external to the Council would be governed 
by their own Policies. 
  
S Linsley presented the Local Code of Governance for approval by the Committee. This was 
an annual review to ensure it remained fit for purpose and complied with the framework. 
Changes had been made to reflect the Corporate Plan and adopted Local Plan.  Progress 
made against the Annual Governance Statement and actions taken were detailed in the 
report. 
  
  
Resolved: 
That the Committee: 

  
1.    Noted the summary of the work of Internal Audit and the Corporate Fraud Team for the 

period November 2023 to February 2024 
2.   Recommended the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy to full Council for 

approval. 
3.    Noted the revised Whistleblowing policy  
4.    Approved the Code of Corporate Governance. 



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 15 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

34 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS UPDATE  
 
S Marsh, Head of Internal Audit presented the Audit and Governance Committee 
effectiveness and provided an update on the action plan included in the 2022/23 report. The 
skills and knowledge exercise would be carried out after the local elections in May 2024, and 
this would then be linked to the training programme. Specific areas where the Committee’s 
remit and assurance provision needed greater clarification were detailed with relevant 
assurances.  
  

Resolved:  
That the Committee noted the effectiveness update. 

 
35 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 UPDATE 2023/24  

 
C Hartgrove, Deputy 151 Officer presented the Treasury Management, Q3 of 2023/24 update, 
which had been prepared in accordance with CIPFA’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code 2021 Edition).  
  
During the period April to December 2023 the borrowing position borrowing had increased by 
£11.9 million to £293.5 million, and the investments had significantly increased by £79.3 
million to £93.4 million, this was driven by the capital receipt from the disposal of land an North 
Weald Airfield. 
  
Service and commercial investment held by the Council included: Qualis and Home 
Assistance service loans which had increased to £54.3 million, at 31 December 2023; the 
commercial property balance sheet value was £148.5m with rental income at £6.4 million, as 
at 31 March 2023; and the Qualis investment loan of £30 million.  
  
The Section 151 provided assurance that the Treasury Management activities undertaken 
during year fully complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice, and compliance with all indicators 
had been achieved. 
  
The Committee raised specific queries and were advised that:   

 there was an annual assessment of the value of Council owned commercial 
properties, and risks associated with Qualis loans were independently assessed 
each year.  

 Capital receipts could only be used as capital, but interest raised from capital was 
considered as a revenue. 

   
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee noted the report. 

 
36 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 - INCLUDING INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
C Hartgrove, Deputy section 151 Officer presented the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2024/25 which included the Investment Strategy, and highlighted the recent North Weald 
Airfield capital receipt which had minimised the need to borrow and would allow the repayment 
of some short-term loans and increased the available resources for investment.   
  
Borrowing and Investment had taken place against with high interest rates although there 
were indications that interest rates had peaked.  
  



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 15 February 2024 
 
 
The Council held £293.5 million external borrowing details of all outstanding borrowing from 
the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) and other Local Authorities were detailed. The 
Council’s need to borrow for the capital programme would continue to rise, although the actual 
borrowing would remain below the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR). 
  
Treasury Management investments had risen to £93.4m, professional advice was to continue 
with a cautious approach to approved counterparties as specified in the report.  Treasury 
Management indicators would be reported back to this Committee through the year.  
  
The draft investment strategy was presented, and service and commercial investments were 
detailed. It was highlighted that in relation to proportionality, i.e the extent to which expenditure 
planned to meet the service delivery objectives of the Council was dependent on achieving the 
expected net profit from investments over the lifecycle of the MTFP,  would remain below 
20%.  
  
The Committee asked for clarity on several points and were advised that:  
 

 The £88m capital receipt will be utilised for the benefit of the Council, the long-term 
strategy would be developed, the receipt could be utilised to reduce future 
borrowing and consideration would need to be given for the repayment of short 
term loans.  

 Three types of loan were available from the PWLB, equal instalment of principle 
(EIP), annuities and maturity loans. The Council held mainly EIP loans which were 
considered the most appropriate for borrowing for assets. The Qualis loan was a 
maturity loan, and this had been built into the business case. 

 The Capital Finance Requirement (CFR) was a mechanism to contain borrowing to 
asset acquisition and reflected the capital programme, this would increase as the 
capital programme spend increases, and prevented long term borrowing to 
underpin the revenue position.   

 The liability benchmark trajectory included in the Capital Strategy 2024/25 showed 
a reduction over the period to 2026/27. 

 
 Resolved: 

  
That the Committee recommended both the draft Treasury Management Strategy 
2024/25, and the draft Investment Strategy 2024/25 to full Council for approval.  

  
 

37 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2024/25 - 2026/27  
 
C Hartgrove, Deputy Section 151 Officer presented the Capital Strategy for 2024/25 to 
2026/27, and advised the Strategy set out the Capital Programme for the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account, as recommended by Cabinet on 5th February 2024. 
  
The large capital programme had a planned expenditure £65.3 million in 2024/25, and a total 
of £142.5 million over the next three years to 2026/27. The delivery was expected to be 
achieved with a reduced level of borrowing. The Council’s Section 151 Officer had concluded 
the programme is “prudent, affordable and sustainable”.  Wider topics considered in the 
strategy included Asset Management, Treasury Management, Service Investments, 
Commercial Investments, Financial Guarantees, and the way in which professional capacity is 
maintained through the development and maintenance of knowledge and skills and the 
selective use of professional advisors.   
  
The Minimum Revenue Provision Statement for 2024/25 (MRP) remained unchanged from 
that adopted by the Council. 
  



Audit & Governance Committee  Thursday 15 February 2024 
 
 
The Committee commented that detail relating to the capital receipt from North Weald was not 
included in table 3.2 of report. 
  

Resolved: 
That the Committee recommended the Capital Strategy 2024/25 to 2026/27), including 
reconfirming the draft Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement 2024/25 to full 
Council for approval. 

  
 
 


